damage and other consequences that may materially adversely affect our financial condition and results of operations.

18. SHARE CAPITAL

As at April 26, 2018, our share capital consisted of 579,509,566 common shares issued and outstanding.

In addition :

 13,500,000  stock  options  were  granted  at  an  exercise  price  of  $0.09  and  $0.16,  expiring  respectively  on
July 16, 2022 and June 12, 2019. Each option entitles the holder to acquire one common share of the Company;
and

 149,650,000 conversion rights in regards to convertible debentures were issued at an exercise price of $0.10 and

$0.15, expiring respectively on July 1, 2018 and November 21, 2018. Each conversion right entitles the holder to
convert its debt element into common shares of the Company.

Shareholding	of	the	Company

Current position

Stock options (1)
Exercise effects

Convertible debentures (2)
Conversion effects

Convertible debentures (3)
Conversion effects

Shares

outstanding
%

Issued
shares

Total shares
outstanding

% after  Issued shares
Total shares
outstanding

% after  Issued shares
Total shares
outstanding

% after

Cohen
Group*

382,793,027  66.05%  5,000,000  387,793,027  65.41%  65,000,000  452,793,027  68.20%  66,666,667  519,459,694  69.96%

Other
shareholders

196,716,539  33.95%  8,350,000  205,066,539  34.59%  6,050,000  211,116,539  31.80%  11,933,333  223,049,872  30.04%

Total  579,509,566  100%  13,350,000  592,859,566  100%  71,050,000  663,909,566  100%  78,600,000  742,509,566  100%

* Members of Cohen Group are: Georges Cohen, Julien Cohen, Benjamin Cohen, Johan Cohen, Émilie Cohen and Laetitia Cohen.

(1) 13,350,000  stock  options  with  exercise  prices  ranging  from  $0.09  to  $0.16  with maturity  dates  between  July 16, 2022  and

June 12, 2019. Exercising these options would increase the Company's cash flow by $1,271,500.

(2) Convertible debentures  issued on July 2, 2015, convertible at the option of the Company  into 71,050,000 common shares of
the Company at a price of $0.10 per share. These debentures will expire on July 1, 2018. If the debentures are converted, the